GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 572
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18™" NOVEMBER, 2016

NATIONAL TEEKA EXPRESS

572. SHRI BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB:
SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE:
SHRI RAHUL SHEWALE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the 'National Teeka Express scheme has achieved its aims and objectives, if so, the
number of districts and States covered under the said scheme so far, State-wise along with the
number of its beneficiaries so far, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any proposal to implement the scheme in more districts and
States, if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has provided adequate funds for implementation of the said scheme
across the country, if so, the details thereof since inception; and

(d) the number of complaints received by the Government for irregularities in the
implementation of the said scheme, State-wise along with the action taken by the Government?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(@): National Teeka Express schemewasinitiated in 2013-14 in 5 states on pilot basis only.
The number of districts and states including details of beneficiaries covered in 2014-15, 2015-16

and 2016-17 (upto September, 16) is given in annexure.
(b):  No, after review at Ministry it was decided not to scale it up the scheme.

(c):  Yesgovernment has provided adequate funds for implementation of the said scheme. The
details are as under:

Allocation under Teeka Express

(Rsin Lakhs)

States 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Rajasthan 641.58 153.6 153.6 153.00
MP 30 60.12 61.6 61.60
upP 27.28 28.38 62.75 62.75
Haryana -- 24.36 23.65 23.65
J&K 44.59 44.59 44.59 44.59
Total 743.45 311.05 346.19 345.59

(d):  No complaints have been received in the immunization division, government of
India, regarding implementation of the said scheme.




Annexure

State-wise beneficiaries details of Full lmmunization Cover age

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
(ason Sep-16)
Sl.No. State/UT No. of Districts Full Imm Coverage
1 Haryana 2 40798 43838 18083
2 Jammu & Kashmir 3 27205 29822 14473
3 Madhya Pradesh 1 28289 29986 14738
4 Rajasthan 7 280967 286154 150984
5 Uttar Pradesh 1 28731 27507 15045
Total 14 405990 417307 213323
Details of States and Districts
S.No. | State/UT No. of Districts Name of Districts
1 Haryana 2 Mewat, Palwal
2 Jammu & Kashmir 3 Doda, Poonch, Rajouri
3 Madhya Pradesh 1 Tikamgarh
Alwar, Barmer, Bharatpur, Churu, Dhaulpur,
4 Rajasthan 7 Jaisamer, Karauli
5 Uttar Pradesh 1 Shrawadti




